
 
 

 
 
 

 
2007 Medical Malpractice  

Claims Report 
 

 
 
 

 
Department of Commerce & Insurance 

November 1, 2007 



2007 Tennessee Medical Malpractice Report 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

In 2004, the Tennessee General Assembly enacted 2004 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 902 which 
established medical professional liability claims reporting obligations for various reporting entities.  (A 
copy of 2004 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 902 is attached to this report as Appendix A.)  This law was codified at 
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-54-101.  Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-54-101(a), “reporting entities” was 
defined to include insurance companies and risk retention groups that provide medical malpractice or 
professional liability insurance, as well as health care professionals and facilities lacking medical 
malpractice insurance.  This law was passed after months of testimony and research by the Joint Tort 
Reform Subcommittee chaired by State Representative Rob Briley and Senator David Fowler.  The Final 
Report prepared by the Subcommittee recommended passage of legislation that would “provide the 
committee with a clearer picture of the litigation and claim trends in Tennessee…”  The Department of 
Commerce and Insurance (the “Department”) provided testimony to the Subcommittee and actively 
participated in the development of legislation implementing the Subcommittee’s recommendations. 
  

In general, Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-54-101 requires reporting entities, on or before April 1 of each 
year, to provide information to the Department concerning the number of medical malpractice or 
professional liability claims asserted, the amount of damages alleged, any damages paid, the types of paid 
damages, and legal fees paid. The reporting requirements, as originally enacted, focused on the claims 
that were closed and pending during each calendar year. 
 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-54-101 requires the Department to prepare an annual report for the 
Speakers of the Senate and House of Representatives summarizing this data each year beginning in 2005 
and ending in 2008.  The statute prescribes that the report may only contain aggregate data. 

 
As a result of the information submitted by the reporting entities for the 2004 calendar year, the 

Department issued its first report in November of 2005.  The report identified several issues relating 
additional information that should be reported and the General Assembly modified the reporting 
requirements in the 2006 legislative session.  On May 23, 2006 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 774 was enacted 
which amended Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-54-101 to attempt to refine the information to be collected.  (A 
copy of 2006 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 774 is attached to this report as Appendix B.)  In general, the 
amendment added a requirement that reporting entities report on the cumulative amount of costs and 
expenses spent on pending and closed claims from the “inception date of the claim to the end of the 
preceding calendar year.”   
 
 Where useful, this report provides not only the aggregate information for 2006, but also shows 
the information reported for 2004 and 2005 as a convenience to the reader. 
 
 

I.  REPORTING ENTITIES 
 

The information provided by this report is primarily comprised of information obtained from 
insurance companies writing medical malpractice insurance in this state.  It is important to note that the 
top ten (10) medical malpractice insurance carriers account for over eighty-eight percent (88%) of the 
total medical malpractice direct premiums written in Tennessee in 2006.  To date, the Department has 
identified nine (9) insurance companies that failed to comply with the statute’s reporting obligations.  
However, all nine (9) were risk retention groups that are federally exempt from having to comply with the 
reporting requirement.  The 2006 malpractice premiums for the risk retention groups that did not file a 

 



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

                                                

report totaled $ 4,139,876 or 1.2% of the total direct written premiums for medical malpractice insurance 
in this state.  

 
In addition to requiring insurance companies to report required information, Tenn. Code Ann. § 

56-54-101 also requires those health care facilities and professionals that are uninsured to report 
information about its medical malpractice experience.  As identified in the previous reports, the 
Department remains unable to confirm that the information from this group is complete as it has no 
information concerning which facilities or professionals are, in fact, uninsured.  Thus, while the 
Department has received some information from providers identifying themselves in this category and has 
included that information in this report, it can not be determined whether the Department has received 
information from all providers in this category.  As such, there may be claims and costs incurred in this 
state that are not included in this report.1

 
The Department continues to identify opportunities to further refine information collected in this 

report.  It has been represented to the Department that some required information is not collected by 
reporting entities within the ordinary course of business.  The Department did revise the 2006 reporting 
form to require reporting entities to (1) better identify where a judgment was awarded in favor of the 
defendant; (2) report the date of the closing of claim to allow the Department to better reconcile the 
information provided; and (3) identify the amounts paid in settlements and judgments on both a 
cumulative and calendar year basis. 
 
 

II.  REPORTING PERIOD 
 

This report focuses on the 2006 calendar year.  The Department required reporting entities to 
complete two (2) separate forms to meet their obligations under 2006 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 774:  (1) one 
reporting form solicited information regarding all medical malpractice claims closed or otherwise 
resolved in 2005; and (2) the second form solicited information concerning medical malpractice claims 
that were still considered pending as of December 31, 2006.2  Claims identified in the reporting 
information submitted related to incidents occurring between 1978 and 2006.  However, only 681 of the 
claims reported arose out of an incident that occurred prior to 2000.3

 
 

 
 

 
1 As was the case in the previous reports, the Department received claims information from certain uninsured health 
care facilities.  However, just as before, the Department did not receive any information directly from any uninsured 
health care professionals.  Until the Department is given an ability to identify this population and the uninsured 
health care facilities, as well as compel risk retention groups to report their information, the Department will remain 
unable to confirm the completeness of the information contained in these reports.  Still, it is estimated that the total 
number of claims for this category is relatively minor compared to those that were insured during the reporting 
period. 
 
2 The Department made the forms available to reporting entities on its web site for easy access.  The Department 
anticipates making further refinements to the forms in order to more accurately and clearly request the information 
sought under Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-54-101. 
 
3 Three (3) of the reported claims arise from events occurring in the 1970’s, twenty-five (25) of the claims occurred 
in the 1980’s, and six hundred and fifty-three (653) of the claims occurred in the 1990’s. 

 2



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

III.  CLAIMS CLOSED THROUGH SETTLEMENT, JUDGMENT  
OR OTHER RESOLUTION AND PENDING CLAIMS 

 
A. Total Claims 

 
The total number of medical malpractice claims reported as closed in 2006 was 2,973.  This total 

represents claims which were resolved through the entry of a final court judgment, settlement with the 
claimant, or was otherwise resolved by the reporting entity. 

 
The following table details the numbers of claims resolved in each of these three (3) categories: 

 
Table 1 – Claims Closed through Adjudication, Settlement or Other Resolution 

 2004 Totals 2004 
Percentages 

2005 Totals 2005 
Percentages 

2006 Totals 2006 
Percentages 

Claims Resolved 
Through Judgment 

6 0.25% 5 0.18% 6 0.20%

Claims Resolved 
Through 
Settlement 

444 18.77% 461 16.31% 453 15.24%

Claims Otherwise 
Resolved  

1,916 80.89% 2,361 83.52% 2,514 84.56%

Total Number of 
Claims Closed 

2,366 100.00% 2,827 100.00% 2,973 100.00%

 
B.  Pending Claims 

 
Pending claims are claims that were filed in 2006 or in prior years which were still unresolved as 

of December 31, 2006.  It was reported that there were 5,430 claims pending as of December 31, 2006. 
 
 

IV.  DAMAGES AND COSTS 
 

A. Total Damages Asserted by Claimants 
 
The total damages asserted in lawsuits for the claims reported as adjudicated, settled or otherwise 

resolved in 2006 totaled $ 7,130,623,770.  The total damages asserted other than by lawsuit for the claims 
settled or otherwise resolved in 2006 was $ 33,059,580. 

 
The total damages asserted in lawsuits for pending claims in 2006 totaled $ 20,175,021,837.  The 

total damages asserted other than by lawsuit for pending claims in 2006 was $ 139,414,627. 
 
B. Total Settlements & Judgments 

 
 The following table details the amounts reported to have been paid in damages in 2006 for claims 
adjudicated, settled or otherwise resolved: 
 
 
 

 3



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

Table 2 – Amounts Paid In Damages for Claims Settled, Adjudicated  
or Otherwise Resolved 

 2004 Totals 2004 
Percentages 

2005 Totals 2005 
Percentages 

2006 Totals 2006 
Percentages 

Total Damages 
Paid by 
Settlements 

$108,333,535 98.2% $119,091,990 95.15% $100,223,337 95.29%

Total Damages 
Paid by 
Judgments 

$1,958,648 1.8% $6,075,724 4.85% $4,951,459 4.71%

Total Damages 
Paid 

$110,292,183 100.00% $125,167,714 100.00% $ 105,174,796 100.00%

 
C. Judgments 
 
In all, it was reported that there were three hundred and sixty-two (362) court judgments in 2006.   

It was reported that three hundred and fifty-six (356) of these judgments resulted in favorable rulings for 
the defendant where no damages were awarded to the claimant.  The following table details each of the 
six (6) judgments paid in 2006 and the amount and types of damages awarded in each case: 
 

Table 3 – Total Damages Awarded By Final Court Judgment 
Judgment 
Amount 

Date of 
Occurrence  

Damages 
Claimed in 

Lawsuit 

Type of Provider Compensatory 
Damages 

Non-
Economic 
Damages 

Punitive 
Damages 

$8,630 2003 $250,000 Hospital $6,130 $2,500 $0
$50,000 2002 $1,650,000 Surgeon – OB/Gyn $50,000 $0 $0

$200,829 1996 $775,000 Surgeon - General $68,829 $132,000 $0
$500,000 2003 $1,000,000 Surgeon – OB/Gyn $250,000 $250,000 $0

$1,192,000 2002 $1,500,000 Orthopedic $454,000 $738,000 $0
$3,000,000 2000 $10,000,000 Internal Medicine $2,700,000 $300,000 $0

 
D. Claimant’s Counsel 

 
2006 Pub. Acts ch. 774 amended Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-54-101 to require claimants’ attorneys to 

report fees and expenses received in relation to their representation on medical malpractice claims.  The 
following table details the monies paid to claimants’ counsel for claims where monies were received by 
claimants’ counsel:   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 4



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

Table 4 – Total Fees Paid to Claimants’ Counsel on Claims in 20064

Fees paid to Claimant’s 
Counsel for Closed Claims 

Other Legal Expenses 
Collected by Counsel 

for Closed Claims 

Average Percentage of 
Settlements Paid to 
Claimants’ Counsel 

Average Percentage of 
Judgments Paid to 

Claimants’ Counsel5

$34,925,167 $4,159,453 29.77% 14.23% 
 

Of the reported claims, the great majority of attorneys reported contingency agreements of thirty-
three percent (33%) of the total damages.  However, the range for fee agreements was from sixteen 
percent (16%) to forty percent (40%).  

 
E. Total Defense Costs and Expenses Paid on Claims 
 

 The total defense costs reported to have been paid during 2006 was $ 67,027,197.   For purposes 
of comparison, the total defense costs reported as being paid during 2004 and 2005 was $ 25,613,584 and 
$ 61,768,804, respectively.  The following table details the expenses paid by reporting entities on claims 
that were paid in 2006 for both closed and pending claims: 
 

Table 5 – Total Amounts Paid in Defense Costs on Claims in 2006 
 Fees Paid to 

Defense Counsel 
Expert Witness 

Fees 
Court Costs Deposition 

Costs 
Other Legal 

Fees 
Pending Claims  $   41,611,818   $   3,746,134   $     59,034   $  1,029,507   $  2,414,074  
Closed Claims  $   14,909,632   $   1,278,214   $   102,725   $     226,207   $  1,649,852  
Total  $   56,521,450  $   5,024,348  $   161,759  $  1,255,714  $  4,063,926 

 
The total defense costs that have been paid by reporting entities on all claims that were either 

closed in 2006 or pending as of December 31, 2006, during the entire pendency of all such claims was     
$ 153,253,809.  The following table details these defense costs: 
 

Table 6 – Total Amounts Paid in Defense Costs on Claims from Inception to Year End 
 Fees Paid to 

Defense Counsel 
Expert Witness 

Fees 
Court Costs Deposition 

Costs 
Other Legal 

Fees 
Pending Claims  $   85,766,536   $   7,560,698   $   116,717   $  2,073,189   $  4,453,137  
Closed Claims  $   44,529,034   $   4,427,601   $   123,541   $     984,998  $  3,218,358  
Total  $ 130,295,570  $ 11,988,299  $   240,258  $  3,058,187  $  7,671,495 

 
 

 
 
 

                                                 
4 The numbers used for this chart are completely derived from numbers reported by claimants’ counsel.  Despite 
efforts by the Department to encourage the reporting by claimants’ counsel, not all such attorneys filed reports with 
the Department.  According to the insurance reporting entities, approximately 700 lawyers represented claimants 
that received money in 2006.  Only 156 attorneys reported receiving fees in 2006.  Thus, the information reported is 
based on the information the Department did receive from the reporting attorneys.  It should be stressed, however, 
that this was the first year that the law required claimants’ counsel to file reports. 
 
5 In all judgments but one, the reporting claimant’s counsel reported that the matter was settled and the amount paid 
to the claimant’s counsel was reduced based upon the settlement amount. 

 5



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

V.  TOTAL PAYMENTS MADE IN 2006 
 
 The following table details the total amounts paid on all claims in 2006, both closed and pending.  
It is presumed that all legal fees to claimants’ counsel, which were not reported, would be included in the 
amount of damages paid by the reporting entity.   
 

Table 7 – Total Amounts Paid on Pending and Closed Claims 
 2005 Totals 2005 

Percentages 
2006 Totals 2006 

Percentages 
Total Defense Costs $ 61,768,804 29.56% $ 67,027,197 38.92%
Total Damages Paid by Settlement $ 141,082,277 67.53% $ 100,223,337  58.20%
Total Damages Paid by Judgment $ 6,075,724 2.91% $ 4,951,459  2.88%
Total Payments in 2006 $ 208,926,805 100.00% $ 172,201,993 100.00%

 
 

VI.  2006 DIRECT PREMIUM WRITTEN 
 
 A. Premiums 
 
 The total direct medical malpractice premiums written in 2006 in Tennessee by insurance 
companies were $ 344,577,527.  This total was determined from the 2006 annual financial statements 
filed by insurance companies.     
 
 B. Reserves 
 

The Department has calculated the reserves or “direct losses unpaid” for the insurance company 
reporting entities as filed in their 2006 annual financial statement.  These reserves totaled $ 794,843,289.6

 
 

VII.  NEXT STEPS 
 

The Department will continue to work with the General Assembly in order to make sure the 
information provided in this report provides all relevant information needed by the General Assembly.  In 
addition, the Department will also continue to work with the reporting entities to refine the reporting form 
and to provide specific directions to the reporting entities about how to properly report in order to 
improve the uniformity of the reporting entities’ reporting methodology.  The following are specific 
changes recommended by the Department to be included in the statute or reporting form for future years 
that would enable the Department to provide additional relevant information: 
 

(1) Health care professionals and institutions should be required to disclose the existence of 
insurance coverage so that it can better be determined whether all uninsured professionals 
and facilities have reported; and 

                                                 
6 The loss adjustment expenses (LAE) of the reporting entities are not available on a statewide basis, and, therefore, 
are not included.  Financial information from reporting entities such as the uninsured health care facilities, which do 
not charge malpractice premiums or report reserves to the Department as do other insurance companies, are not 
included in this section.   It should also be noted that the Department does not receive information concerning the 
amount of reserves held specifically for each of the reported claims. 
   

 6



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

 
(2) Insurance company reporting entities should report the amount previously reserved on all 

closed claims in order to determine the relative difference between the amount reserved 
and the amount ultimately paid on a claim. 

 
 

 7



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

APPENDIX A 

 8



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

 9



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

 10



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

 11



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

 12



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

APPENDIX B 

 13



Department of Commerce & Insurance  
2007 Medical Malpractice Claims Report 
November 2007 
 

 

 14


